

No. 3:23-cv-05288-WHO

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

IN RE: EVANDER FRANK KANE,

Debtor.

EVANDER FRANK KANE,

Appellant,

v.

FRED HJELMESET, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Northern District of California
Bankr. No. 21-50028-SLJ
Hon. Bankruptcy Judge Stephen L. Johnson

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Stephen D. Finestone
Ryan A. Witthans
FINESTONE HAYES LLP
456 Montgomery Street, Floor 20
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 421-2624
sfinestone@fhllawllp.com
rwiththans@fhllawllp.com

Attorneys for Appellant,
EVANDER FRANK KANE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION1
- II. ARGUMENT.....1
 - A. Bankruptcy Code § 522(p) Preempts C.C.P. § 704.720(b)’s Six-Month Reinvestment Requirement1
 - B. Kane’s Expenditure of the Homestead Proceeds for Housing and Related Expenses Within Six Months Qualifies as a Reinvestment Under California Law.....4
 - C. The Appeal of the Homestead Order Should Equitably Toll the Six-Month Reinvestment Period.....7
- III. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Broadway Foreclosure Invs., LLC v. Tarlesson, 184 Cal. App. 4th 931 (2010)..... 3, 5, 7

Elliott v. Weil (In re Elliott), 523 B.R. 188 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014).....5
Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n, 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....3
In re Bading, 376 B.R. 143 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2007)8
In re Dudley, 617 B.R. 149 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2020) 8, 9, 10
In re Golden, 789 F.2d 698 (9th Cir. 1986).....7
In re Jacobson, 676 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2012)2, 3
In re Konnoff, 356 B.R. 201 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2006).....3, 4
In re Marriott, 427 B.R. 887 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2010)8
In re Nolan, 618 B.R. 860 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2020).....5
In re Sain, 584 B.R. 325 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 2018).....6
Phillips v. Gilman (In re Gilman), 887 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2018).....5
Sticka v. Casserino (In re Casserino), 290 B.R. 735 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2003).....7
Sticka v. Casserino (In re Casserino), 379 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2004).....6

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 522 *passim*
 California Code of Civil Procedure § 703.1301
 California Code of Civil Procedure § 704.7105
 California Code of Civil Procedure § 704.720 *passim*
 California Code of Civil Procedure § 704.7302, 4

Rules

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 8015.....12
